

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID, SALAH  
HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI, ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– and –

SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

*Plaintiff,*

– v. –

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

– and –

TIMOTHY DUGAN, CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC., L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (ALEXANDRIA)

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ABUKAR HASSAN AHMED,  
DR. JUAN ROMAGOZA ARCE, ZITA CABELLO, AZIZ MOHAMED  
DERIA, CARLOS MAURICIO, GLORIA REYES, OSCAR REYES,  
CECILIA SANTOS MORAN, ZENaida VELASQUEZ, AND BASHE ABDI  
YOUSUF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

L. Kathleen Roberts  
Nushin Sarkarati  
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE &  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 544-0444

Michael E. Tigar  
P.O. Box 528  
Oriental, NC 28571  
(202) 274-4088

Ali A. Beydoun  
UNROW HUMAN RIGHTS  
IMPACT LITIGATION CLINIC  
American University  
Washington College of Law  
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 274-4088

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. U.S. COURTS RECOGNIZE CLAIMS UNDER THE ATS ONLY WHEN THEY ARE BASED ON UNIVERSAL, SPECIFIC, AND OBLIGATORY INTERNATIONAL NORMS, A STANDARD THAT IMPLIES JUDICIAL MANAGEABILITY.....	4
II. U.S. COURTS HAVE HAD NO DIFFICULTY IN DISCOVERING JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS FOR ADJUDICATING TORTURE CLAIMS UNDER THE ATS.....	6
A. U.S. COURTS HAVE ADJUDICATED TORTURE CLAIMS FOR DECADES.....	7
B. THE STANDARD FOR ADJUDICATING TORTURE IN THE U.S. REFLECTS INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	13
III. ATS CLAIMS FOR CRUEL, INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT ARE GOVERNED BY JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS.....	18
A. U.S. COURTS HAVE LONG ADJUDICATED CLAIMS FOR CRUEL, INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT.....	19
B. THE STANDARD FOR ADJUDICATING CRUEL, INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING TREATMENT IN THE U.S. REFLECTS INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	22
IV. THE PROHIBITION ON WAR CRIMES IS GOVERNED BY JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS UNDER THE ATS.....	24
A. U.S. COURTS HAVE LONG ESTABLISHED JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS FOR ADJUDICATING WAR CRIMES.	

B. THE STANDARD FOR ADJUDICATING WAR CRIMES IN THE U.S. REFLECTS INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	3, 8
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077, (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013).....	9, 21
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Al-Sher v. I.N.S.</i> , 268 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Al-Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-00827-GBL, 2015 WL 4740217 (E.D. Va. June 18, 2015)..	1, 2, 28
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 12
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) .....	5
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009).....	29
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	29
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	18, 23
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 9
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005).....	15
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 48 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 9
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 354 F. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-01041-RDP, 2010 WL 9450019 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 30, 2010).....	26
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	21

<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	19, 21
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....	29
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	29
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 509 (2004) .....	29
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir.1994).....	4, 8, 17
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Intern., Inc. Alien Tort Statute and Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	26
<i>In re XE Servs. Alien Tort Litig.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	24, 27
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	24, 25
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Kent Nowlin Const. Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 648 F.2d 1278 (10th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	8
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Hurtado</i> , No. 07-21783-Civ-Jordan, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109517 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2008).....	9
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 402 F. App'x 834 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y.2003).....	15

<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	19
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	19, 22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	3, 4, 11, 14
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hamidullin</i> , No. 3:14CR140-HEH, 2015 WL 4241397 (E.D. Va. July 13, 2015) .....	29
<i>Uthman v. Obama</i> , 637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 626 F.Supp 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	19
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 8386 (KMW), 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002) .....	18
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D.Mass. 1995).....	6, 23
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Ziang Sung Wan v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 1 (1924) .....	5

## **INTERNATIONAL CASES**

<i>Aksoy v. Turkey</i> (No. 26), 1996-VI Eur. Ct. H.R. 2260 .....	16
<i>Greek Case</i> , 12 Y.B. Eur. Conv. on H.R. 186 (1969).....	23
<i>Ireland v. United Kingdom</i> , 23 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1978) .....	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR 96-4-T (Sept. 2, 1998) .....	16, 28
<i>Prosecutor v. Delić</i> , Case. No. ICTY IT-04-83-T (Sept. 15, 2008).....	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Furund'ija</i> , Case No. ICTY IT-95-17/1-T (July 21, 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Prosecutor v. Mucić</i> , Case No. ICTY IT-96-21-T (Nov. 16, 1998) .....	28

<i>Prosecutor v. Naletilic</i> , Case No. ICTY IT-98-34-T (Mar. 31, 2003) .....	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Semanza</i> , Case No. ICTR 97-20-T (May 15, 2003) .....	16

## STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 855 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....	25, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	1, 13
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub.L. 102–256, H.R. 2092, 106 Stat. 73 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>The Torture Database: Court-Martial Record: Staff Sergeant Ivan L. Frederick, II</i> , Nov. 30, 2005 .....	17
Chris Ingelse, <i>The UN Committee Against Torture: An Assessment</i> , Kluwer Law International (2001) .....	23
Complaint <i>Jara v. Barrientos</i> , No. 6:13-cv-01426-RBD-GJK, 2013 WL 4771739 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	10
Department of Defense Law of War Manual, 8.1.1, 8.1.4.1, 8.2.1 (2015).....	25
Dolly Filártiga, <i>American Courts, Global Justice</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 2004 .....	7
Francis Lieber, LL. D., <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies the United States in the Field</i> , (1898).....	25
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (“Third Geneva Convention”), Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 (1949) .....	27, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 .....	6, 10, 11
John Langbein, <i>Torture and the Law of Proof: Europe and England in the Ancien Regime</i> (1977) .....	6
Manfred Novak & Elizabeth McArthur, <i>The United Nations Convention Against Torture: A Commentary</i> , 66-84 (2008) .....	23
Memorandum of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) (No. 79-6090), 1980 WL 340146.....	13
<i>No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators in the United States: Hearing on S.H. 110-548 before the Subcommittee on Human Rights and the Law of the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , 110th Cong. 26 (2007) .....	12
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	28
Rules of Land Warfare, War Dept. Doc. No. 467, Office of the Chief of Staff (G.P.O. 1917) (approved Apr. 25, 1914).....	25

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) .....	10
Second Amended Complaint for Torture; Crimes against Humanity; Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment; and Arbitrary Detention & Jury Trial Demanded, <i>Romagoza v. Garcia</i> , No. 99-8364 CIV-HURLEY (S.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2000).....	11, 12
Supplemental Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Partial Support of Affirmance, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2012) (No. 10-1491), 2012 WL 2161290 .....	13
Uniform Code of Military Justice .....	5
UN General Assembly, <i>Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> art. 1, December 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	passim
Wayne LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> §§ 6.1 – 6.2 (5th ed. 1992) .....	5
White House Press Release, <i>President Bush Meets with Al Arabiya Television</i> , 2004 WLNR 2540883 (May 5, 2004) .....	17
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , Memorandum Opinion, No. 1:04CV1360, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. August 28, 2012).....	25
